

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 17-0488

ROSS BARKER,

Petitioner - Appellant,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent - Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
HONORABLE MARK D. CLEVE, JUDGE**

**APPELLEE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY'S
FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

**THOMAS J. MILLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA**

**JOHN R. LUNDQUIST
Assistant Attorneys General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Ph: (515) 281-3658
Fax: (515) 281-4209
E-mail: john.lundquist@ag.iowa.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
ARGUMENT	21
I. BARKER MUST REGISTER FOR LIFE AS A SEX OFFENDER UNDER IOWA CODE CHAPTER 692A BECAUSE HE WAS CONVICTED OF AN ENUMERATED “AGGRAVATED” SEX OFFENSE	21
<i>Registration Intended to Protect, Not Punishment</i>	25
<i>Lifetime Registration Mandated</i>	26
<i>Registration Solely an Administrative Function</i>	27
<i>Res Judicata Inapplicable</i>	29
II. BARKER’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY ARE NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW AS HE HAS YET TO COMPLETE TEN YEARS ON THE IOWA SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY	39
CONCLUSION	43
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Belle of Sioux City, L.P. v. Iowa Racing & Gaming Comm’n</i> , No. 14-1158, 2016 WL 1129935 (Iowa Ct. App. March 23, 2016)	43
<i>City of Des Moines v. Public Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 275 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 1979)	42
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haaften</i> , 815 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2012)	29, 30
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , No. 12-0510, 2013 WL 2368820 (Iowa Ct. App. May 30, 2013)	28, 32, 35, 38
<i>Grant v. Department of Human Servs.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2006)	33, 34, 36
<i>Greenwood Manor v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002)	21, 22
<i>Heidemann v. Sweitzer</i> , 375 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 1985)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Hill v. Fleetguard, Inc.</i> , 705 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 2005)	23, 43
<i>Houck v. Iowa Bd. of Pharmacy Exam’rs</i> , 752 N.W.2d 14 (Iowa 2008)	21, 39
<i>Hunter v. City of Des Moines</i> , 300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981)	32
<i>In re S.M.M.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1997)	25, 26
<i>Jensen v. State</i> , No. 12-1997, 2016 WL 718798 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 24, 2016)	28, 29, 32, 35, 41

<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	39
<i>Kruse v. Iowa Dist. Court for Howard Cnty.</i> , 712 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 2006)	15, 28
<i>Litterer v. Judge</i> , 644 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2002)	22
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)	22
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	38
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 338 N.W.2d 372 (Iowa 1983)	37
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 638 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2002)	14, 15, 17, 23, 27, 28, 29, 32, 35, 40, 41
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court ex rel. Story Cnty.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 2014)	25, 40
<i>State v. Mussmann</i> , No. 06-1173, 2007 WL 1827336 (Iowa Ct. App. June 27, 2007)	15, 28, 35
<i>State v. Pickens</i> , 558 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1997)	26, 37
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 757 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 2008)	41
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque</i> , 706 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 2005)	26
<i>Winnebago Indus., Inc. v. Haverly</i> , 727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006)	29, 30, 31

Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.4(5)	26
Iowa Code § 17A.19(3)	42

Iowa Code § 17A.19(8)(a)	23
Iowa Code § 17A.19(8)(b)	15
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)	42
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c), (l) & (m)	22
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(m)	23
Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)	22
Iowa Code Ch. 80	33
Iowa Code § 692A.1(1) (2007)	16
Iowa Code § 692A.1(1)(e) (2007)	16, 27
Iowa Code § 692A.2 (2007)	16
Iowa Code § 692A.2(1) (2007)	16
Iowa Code § 692A.2(3) (2007)	19, 40
Iowa Code § 692A.2(5) (2007)	16, 26
Iowa Code § 692A.2(6) (2007)	16
Iowa Code § 692A.5(1) (1999)	29
Iowa Code § 692A.8 (2007)	17, 21
Iowa Code § 692A.10 (2007)	15
Iowa Code § 692A.101(1)(a)(5)	14, 16, 21, 27
Iowa Code § 692A.101(7)	27

Iowa Code § 692A.102	16
Iowa Code § 692A.102(1)(b)(6)	16
Iowa Code § 692A.103	16
Iowa Code § 692A.103(1)	16
Iowa Code § 692A.103(2)	16
Iowa Code § 692A.106(1)	16
Iowa Code § 692A.106(5)	14, 16, 21, 26
Iowa Code § 692A.107	19, 40
Iowa Code § 692A.109	29
Iowa Code § 692A.116	14, 17, 21, 23, 35, 36
Iowa Code § 692A.118	15, 36
Iowa Code § 692A.125(2)(a)	15
Iowa Code § 692A.126	35
2009 Iowa Acts Ch. 119	15

Other Authorities

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	13
661 Iowa Admin. Code r. 83.3	14, 21
661 Iowa Admin. Code r. 83.3(5)	17
661 Iowa Admin. Code r. 83.3(6)	17

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27	31
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28(2)	37
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28(3)	34
Allen Vestal, <i>Preclusion/Res Judicata Variables: Adjudicating Bodies</i> , 54 Geo. L.J. 857 (1966)	36
